

1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 100, the first engrossment, as follows:

1.2 Page 4, line 12, delete "and"

1.3 Page 4, line 13, after "acid" insert ", and cannabigerol"

1.4 Page 9, line 18, delete "or both" and insert "25 milligrams of cannabigerol per serving,  
1.5 or any combination of those cannabinoids that does not exceed the identified amounts"

1.6 Page 10, after line 9, insert:

1.7 "(6) edible products in the form of gummies and chews;"

1.8 Page 10, line 10, delete "(6)" and insert "(7)"

1.9 Page 10, line 11, delete "(7)" and insert "(8)"

1.10 Page 10, line 30, after "cannabidiol" insert "and cannabigerol"

1.11 Page 11, after line 15, insert:

1.12 "(1) Alzheimer's disease;

1.13 (2) autism spectrum disorder that meets the requirements of the fifth edition of the

1.14 Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders published by the American Psychiatric  
1.15 Association;"

1.16 Page 11, line 16, delete "(1)" and insert "(3)"

1.17 Page 11, after line 19, insert:

1.18 "(4) chronic motor or vocal tic disorder;

1.19 (5) chronic pain;"

1.20 Page 11, line 20, delete "(2)" and insert "(6)"

1.21 Page 11, line 21, delete "(3)" and insert "(7)"

- 2.1 Page 11, after line 21, insert:
- 2.2 "(8) intractable pain as defined in section 152.125, subdivision 1, paragraph (c);
- 2.3 (9) obstructive sleep apnea;
- 2.4 (10) post-traumatic stress disorder;"
- 2.5 Page 11, line 22, delete "(4)" and insert "(11)"
- 2.6 Page 11, line 23, delete "(5)" and insert "(12)"
- 2.7 Page 11, line 24, delete "(6)" and insert "(13)"
- 2.8 Page 11, line 25, delete "(7)" and insert "(14)"
- 2.9 Page 11, line 27, delete "(8)" and insert "(15)"
- 2.10 Page 11, line 28, delete "(9)" and insert "(16)"
- 2.11 Page 11, line 29, delete "(10)" and insert "(17)"
- 2.12 Page 11, after line 29, insert:
- 2.13 "(18) sickle cell disease;"
- 2.14 Page 12, line 1, delete "(11)" and insert "(19)"
- 2.15 Page 12, line 6, delete "(12)" and insert "(20)" and delete "commissioner" and insert
- 2.16 "office"
- 2.17 Page 18, line 3, after "one" insert "patient"
- 2.18 Page 40, line 10, delete "private, pursuant to section 13.02, subdivision 9" and insert
- 2.19 "nonpublic data, as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 9, or as private data on individuals,
- 2.20 as defined in section 13.02, subdivision 12"
- 2.21 Page 78, line 6, delete "cannabis wholesaler" and insert "lower potency edible product
- 2.22 retailer"
- 2.23 Page 78, line 20, delete "or both" and insert "25 milligrams of cannabigerol per serving,
- 2.24 or any combination of those cannabinoids that does not exceed the identified amounts"
- 2.25 Page 90, after line 18, insert:
- 2.26 "(4) a water-soluble cannabinoid multiparticulate, including granules, powder, and
- 2.27 sprinkles;
- 2.28 (5) an orally dissolvable product, including lozenges, gum, mints, buccal tablets, and
- 2.29 sublingual tablets;

- 3.1 (6) edible products in the form of gummies and chews;
- 3.2 (7) a topical formulation;"
- 3.3 Page 90, line 19, delete "(4)" and insert "(8)"
- 3.4 Page 90, line 20, delete "(5)" and insert "(9)" and delete "commissioner" and insert
- 3.5 "office"
- 3.6 Page 91, line 29, delete "medical cannabis flower or"
- 3.7 Page 92, line 4, delete "and public safety finance and policy"
- 3.8 Page 97, line 24, after "program" insert "either in a professional capacity or as a patient"
- 3.9 Page 97, line 26, before the period, insert "either in a professional capacity or as a patient"
- 3.10 Page 98, delete lines 15 to 18
- 3.11 Page 98, line 19, delete "(h)" and insert "(g)"
- 3.12 Page 107, line 10, after "cannabidiol" insert ", cannabigerol,"
- 3.13 Page 110, line 23, after "cannabidiol" insert "or cannabigerol"
- 3.14 Page 110, line 29, after "cannabidiol" insert ", cannabigerol,"
- 3.15 Page 110, line 30, delete "commissioner" and insert "office"
- 3.16 Page 111, lines 27, 29, and 30, delete "commissioner" and insert "office"
- 3.17 Page 112, after line 4, insert:
- 3.18 "Sec. .... **[324.70] LEGAL ASSISTANCE TO CANNABIS BUSINESSES.**
- 3.19 An attorney must not be subject to disciplinary action by the Minnesota Supreme Court
- 3.20 or professional responsibility board for providing legal assistance to prospective or licensed
- 3.21 cannabis businesses or others for activities that do not violate this chapter or chapter 152."
- 3.22 Page 150, after line 19, insert:
- 3.23 "Sec. .... Minnesota Statutes 2022, section 152.021, subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- 3.24 Subd. 2. **Possession crimes.** (a) A person is guilty of a controlled substance crime in
- 3.25 the first degree if:
- 3.26 (1) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 50 grams
- 3.27 or more containing cocaine or methamphetamine;

4.1 (2) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 25 grams  
4.2 or more containing cocaine or methamphetamine and:

4.3 (i) the person or an accomplice possesses on their person or within immediate reach, or  
4.4 uses, whether by brandishing, displaying, threatening with, or otherwise employing, a  
4.5 firearm; or

4.6 (ii) the offense involves two aggravating factors;

4.7 (3) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 25 grams  
4.8 or more containing heroin;

4.9 (4) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 500 grams  
4.10 or more containing a narcotic drug other than cocaine, heroin, or methamphetamine;

4.11 (5) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 500 grams  
4.12 or more containing amphetamine, phencyclidine, or hallucinogen or, if the controlled  
4.13 substance is packaged in dosage units, equaling 500 or more dosage units; or

4.14 (6) the person unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of 50  
4.15 kilograms or more containing marijuana or Tetrahydrocannabinols, ~~or possesses 500 or~~  
4.16 ~~more marijuana plants.~~

4.17 (b) For the purposes of this subdivision, the weight of fluid used in a water pipe may  
4.18 not be considered in measuring the weight of a mixture except in cases where the mixture  
4.19 contains four or more fluid ounces of fluid.

4.20 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective August 1, 2023, and applies to crimes  
4.21 committed on or after that date."

4.22 Renumber the sections in sequence and correct the internal references

4.23 Amend the title accordingly